
243639-2024 Page 1/6

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 243639-2024 - Result

Germany – Sewer cleaning services – Molchen von Druckleitungen im Stadtgebiet Hennef
OJ S 81/2024 24/04/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Stadtbetriebe Hennef
Email: vergabe@hennef.de
Legal type of the buyer: Local authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Molchen von Druckleitungen im Stadtgebiet Hennef
Description: Molchen von Druckleitungen im Stadtgebiet Hennef
Procedure identifier: fbac1aba-f4c7-4a24-97d3-77a49b7b7291
Internal identifier: ZVS-2024-012-III1
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90470000 Sewer cleaning services

Place of performance
Town: Hennef
Postcode: 53773
Country subdivision (NUTS): Rhein-Sieg-Kreis (DEA2C)
Country: Germany
Anywhere in the given country

General information
Additional information: Bekanntmachungs-ID: CXPTYDQDF8R
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU
vgv -

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Molchen von Druckleitungen im Stadtgebiet Hennef
Description: Die Stadtbetriebe Hennef - eigenbetriebsähnliche Einrichtung (im Folgenden mit 
"AG" bezeichnet) betreiben auf dem Gebiet der Stadt Hennef und in den umliegenden 
Ortschaften verschiedene Pumpwerke mit elektrischen oder pneumatischen Pumpen sowie 
Freispiegelkanäle für Schmutz- und Mischwasser. Aufgrund der Inhaltsstoffe der 
Fördermedien (Feststoffe, Fett etc.) bilden sich in den Druckrohrleitungen und Kanälen 

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/243639-2024
mailto:vergabe@hennef.de


243639-2024 Page 2/6

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

unterschiedlicher Länge Ablagerungen an den Rohrwänden. Zur Gewährleistung eines 
störungsfreien Betriebs und zur Aufrechterhaltung der notwendigen Förderleistungen sollen 
die Druckrohrleitungen und einige Kanäle in regelmäßigen Abständen durch das 
Molchverfahren bzw. mittels Höchstdrucktechnik gereinigt werden. Die Erbringung 
entsprechender Leistungen auf Basis eines Jahresvertrags ist Gegenstand der vorliegenden 
Ausschreibung. Umfang: 49 Stk. Pumpstationen 3 Freispiegelkanäle Gesamtlänge der 
Druckleitungen: rund 23,4 km, (min. L = 45 m, max. L = 2.350 m) Durchmesser DN 50 bis DN 
250 Gesamtlänge der Kanäle: rund 2,1 km, (min. L = 596 m, max. L = 790 m) Durchmesser 
DN 200
Internal identifier: ZVS-2024-012-III1

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 90470000 Sewer cleaning services

Place of performance
Town: Hennef
Postcode: 53773
Country subdivision (NUTS): Rhein-Sieg-Kreis (DEA2C)
Country: Germany
Anywhere in the given country

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Angebotspreis
Description: Max. mögliche Punktzahl 70

: Category of award fixed criterion Fixed value (total)
Award criterion number: 70,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Einsatzzeit
Description: Vorlaufzeit 6h oder weniger = 15 Punkte Vorlaufzeit 12 h = 0 Punkte 
Zwischenwerte werden linear interpoliert und auf volle Punkte aufgerundet. Max. mögliche 
Punktzahl 15

: Category of award fixed criterion Fixed value (total)
Award criterion number: 15,00

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Name: Qualitätssicherung
Description: Sofern vorhanden sind dem Angebot folgende Nachweise zur Qualitätssicherung, 
zum Arbeitsschutz und zur Fachkunde vorzulegen: - Nachweis QS-Zertifizierung DIN ISO 
9001 - Arbeitsschutz gem. AMS Bau (BG Bau) - Nachweis Fachbetrieb nach WHG Bewertung: 
jeweils 5 Punkte.



243639-2024 Page 3/6

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

: Category of award fixed criterion Fixed value (total)
Award criterion number: 15,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Vergabekammer Rheinland bei der Bezirksregierung Köln Spruchkörper 
Köln
Information about review deadlines: Von Bietern erkannte Verstöße der vergebenden Stelle 
gegen das geltende Vergaberecht hat der Bieter bei der vergebenden Stelle innerhalb von 10 
Kalendertagen zu rügen. Erklärt der Auftraggeber, dass er einer Rüge nicht abhelfen will, hat 
der Bieter binnen einer Frist von 15 Tagen nach Eingang der Mitteilung bei der genannten 
zuständige Stelle für Rechtsbehelfs-/Nachprüfungsverfahren schriftlich einen 
Nachprüfungsantrag zu stellen.
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Stadtbetriebe 
Hennef
TED eSender: Datenservice Öffentlicher Einkauf (in Verantwortung des Beschaffungsamts 
des BMI)

6. Results

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Leader of tendering party: Stocksiefen GmbH
Official name: Stocksiefen GmbH
Tender: 
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 1
Title: Jahresvertrag zur Reinigung von Abwasserdruckleitungen / Molcharbeiten
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 12/04/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Requests to participate
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1



243639-2024 Page 4/6

8.1.

8.1.

Type of received submissions: Tenders from medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from small tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenderers registered in other European Economic 
Area countries than the country of the buyer
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders from tenders registered in countries outside of the 
European Economic Area
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders verified and inadmissible
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders for which it has not been verified if they are admissible 
or inadmissible
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Type of received submissions: Tenders verified and inadmissible because of an abnormally 
low price or cost
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0
Range of tenders: 
Value of the lowest admissible tender: unpublished 
Justification code: Commercial interests of an economic operator
Date of when this will be published: 22/04/2034
Value of the highest admissible tender: unpublished 
Justification code: Commercial interests of an economic operator
Date of when this will be published: 22/04/2034

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Stadtbetriebe Hennef
Registration number: 053-82002002-31001-36
Postal address: Frankfurter Straße 97
Town: Hennef
Postcode: 53773
Country subdivision (NUTS): Rhein-Sieg-Kreis (DEA2C)
Country: Germany
Contact point: Zentrale Vergabestelle
Email: vergabe@hennef.de
Telephone: +49 22428880
Fax: +49 2242888880465
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-0002
Official name: Vergabekammer Rheinland bei der Bezirksregierung Köln Spruchkörper Köln
Registration number: keine Angabe
Postal address: Zeughausstraße 2-10

mailto:vergabe@hennef.de


243639-2024 Page 5/6

8.1.

8.1.

Town: Köln
Postcode: 50667
Country subdivision (NUTS): Köln, Kreisfreie Stadt (DEA23)
Country: Germany
Email: VKRheinland@bezreg-koeln.nrw.de
Telephone: +49 2211473045
Fax: +49 2211472889
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: Stocksiefen GmbH
Size of the economic operator: Medium
Registration number: DE186506238
Postal address: Parscheiderstraße, 47
Town: Asbach
Postcode: 53567
Country subdivision (NUTS): Neuwied (DEB18)
Country: Germany
Email: zentrale@stocksiefen-gmbh.de
Telephone: 02683949292
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Group leader
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: Germany
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-0004
Official name: Datenservice Öffentlicher Einkauf (in Verantwortung des Beschaffungsamts des 
BMI)
Registration number: 0204:994-DOEVD-83
Town: Bonn
Postcode: 53119
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bonn, Kreisfreie Stadt (DEA22)
Country: Germany
Email: noreply.esender_hub@bescha.bund.de
Telephone: +49228996100
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: ba5ffe24-2f18-4824-86e8-8a850c2286f5  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 23/04/2024 11:30:05 (UTC+2) Eastern European Time, Central 
European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: German

mailto:VKRheinland@bezreg-koeln.nrw.de
mailto:zentrale@stocksiefen-gmbh.de
mailto:noreply.esender_hub@bescha.bund.de


243639-2024 Page 6/6

Notice publication number: 243639-2024
OJ S issue number: 81/2024
Publication date: 24/04/2024


